

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 14

TO BE ANSWERED ON 02.02.2023


AATAMNIRBHAR BHARAT ABHIYAN

14. SHRI DEVJI M. PATEL:

SHRI DILIP SAIKIA:
SHRI Y. DEVENDRAPPA:
SHRI SUDHAKAR TUKARAM SHRANGARE;
SHRI RANJEET SINGH HINDURAO NAIK NIMBALKAR:


Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:
(a) the details of the steps taken by the Government to promote Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) in Rajasthan, Maharashtra, Assam and Karnataka under Aatamnirbhar Bharat Abhiyan;
(b) whether any special scheme is being implemented by the Government to promote small industries in tribal areas of Rajasthan, Maharashtra and Assam;
(c) if so, the details thereof;
(d) the details of the assistance being provided under Micro and Small industries project in the rural areas; and
(e) the details and the locations wherein the minimum number of micro, small industries project centres are running in Rajasthan, Maharashtra, Assam and Karnataka, district-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA)


(a) to (c): The Government has taken a number of recent steps to promote Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs), in the country including in tribal areas of the States of Rajasthan, Maharashtra, Assam and Karnataka under Aatamnirbhar Bharat Abhiyan. These include:


1) Rs. 5 lakh crore Emergency Credit Line Guarantee Scheme, for businesses, including MSMEs.

2) Rs. 50,000 crore equity infusion through Self Reliant India Fund.
3) New revised criteria for classification of MSMEs.
4) No global tenders for procurement up to Rs. 200 crores.
5) “Udyam Registration” for MSMEs, for Ease of Doing Business w.e.f. 1.7.2020
6) Launching of an online Portal “Champions” in June, 2020 to cover many aspects of e-governance including grievance redress and handholding of MSMEs.
7) Inclusion of Retail and Wholesale traders as MSMEs w.e.f. 02.07.2021.
8) Non-tax benefits extended for 3 years in case of an upward change in status of

MSMEs.
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9) Launch of Informal Micro Enterprises (IMEs) through Udyam Assist platform

(UAP) on 11.01.2023 formalizing in formal Micro Enterprises.


(d): The Ministry of MSME implements a major credit-linked subsidy programme named Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP) for generating employment in the country by setting up of micro enterprises in the non-farm sector. Under PMEGP, general category beneficiaries can avail of margin money subsidy of 25% of the project cost in rural areas and 15% in urban areas. For beneficiaries belonging to special categories such as scheduled castes, scheduled tribes, OBCs, minorities, women, ex-servicemen, differently abled, transgenders, beneficiaries belonging to North Eastern Region, aspirational districts, hill and border areas, etc., the margin money subsidy is 35% in rural areas and 25% in urban area. The maximum cost of project is Rs.50 lakh in the manufacturing sector and Rs.20 lakh in the service sector.

(e): The district-wise details of micro units set up, margin money disbursed and employment generated under PMEGP in the States of Rajasthan, Maharashtra, Assam and Karnataka are given at Annexures I, II, III and IV, respectively.
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Annexure-I


(Projects & Employment: in numbers, Margin Money: Rs. In Lakhs)

Sr. No. Rajasthan (District-wise)

2021-22

No. of
Projects

M.M (Rs.
In lakhs)

Employment

1 Ajmer 62 271.35 496

2 Alwar 67 238.85 536

3 Banswara 64 149.25 512

4 Baran 44 56.09 352

5 Barmer 65 186.99 520

6 Bharatpur 90 322.61 720

7 Bhilwara 62 354.03 496

8 Bikaner 90 208.03 720

9 Bundi 78 180.83 624

10 Chittaurgarh 38 171.54 304

11 Churu 122 318.09 976

12 Dausa 97 287.22 776

13 Dholpur 34 72.93 272

14 Dungarpur 46 141.22 368

15 Hanumangarh 55 159.09 440

16 Jaipur 130 632.13 1040

17 Jaisalmer 29 76.32 232

18 Jalor 64 153.65 512

19 Jhalawar 70 140.15 560

20 Jhunjhunun 138 344.56 1104

21 Jodhpur 208 1425.29 1664

22 Karoli 117 331.06 936

23 Kota 61 216.27 488

24 Nagaur 67 303.57 536

25 Pali 41 159.37 328

26 Pratapgarh 53 136.14 424

27 Raj Samand 33 154.49 264

28 Sawai Madhopur 142 374.21 1136

29 Shriganganagar 0 0.00 0

30 Sikar 63 246.07 504

31 Sirohi 58 248.59 464

32 Tonk 87 365.57 696

33 Ganganagar 109 276.38 872

34 Udaipur 115 323.66 920


Total 2599 9025.60 20792


Annexure-II


(Projects & Employment: in numbers, Margin Money: Rs. In Lakhs)

Sr. No. Maharashtra (District-wise)

2021-22

No. of Projects
M.M

(Rs. In lakhs)
Employment

1 Ahmadnagar 212 818.84 1696

2 Akola 66 142.20 528

3 Amravati 83 173.27 664

4 Aurangabad 109 293.95 872

5 Beed 56 174.83 448

6 Bhandara 101 246.25 808

7 Buldhana 112 261.01 896

8 Chandrapur 120 219.26 960

9 Dhule 60 143.33 480

10 Gadchiroli 42 74.02 336

11 Gondia 236 478.01 1888

12 Hingoli 55 78.94 440

13 Jalgaon 157 468.72 1256

14 Jalna 101 583.60 808

15 Kolhapur 314 1743.89 2512

16 Latur 121 568.25 968

17 Nagpur 181 481.80 1448

18 Nanded 149 267.26 1192

19 Nandurbar 65 388.26 520

20 Nashik 280 1302.56 2240

21 Osmanabad 103 186.21 824

22 Parbhani 73 88.18 584

23 Pune 142 512.68 1136

24 Raigad 43 121.74 344

25 Ratnagiri 115 317.68 920

26 Sangli 76 213.06 608

27 Satara 128 398.59 1024

28 Sindhudurg 125 343.88 1000

29 Solapur 253 745.45 2024

30 Thane 69 186.99 552

31 Wardha 92 143.85 736

32 Washim 57 141.06 456

33 Yavatmal 80 188.49 640

34 Palghar 120 398.37 960

35 Mumbai 3 7.70 24

36 Mumbai (Suburban) 24 90.85 192

37 Dadra Nagar Haveli 5 25.51 40

  Total 4128 13018.54 33024


Annexure-III


(Projects & Employment: in numbers, Margin Money: Rs. In Lakhs)

Sr. No. Assam (District-wise)

2021-22

No. of Projects
M.M

(Rs. In lakhs)
Employment

1 Baksa 109 153.03 872

2 Barpeta 409 598.91 3272

3 Bongaigaon 79 126.07 632

4 Biswanath 45 79.17 360

4 Cachar 176 381.35 1408

5 Charaideo 31 65.09 248

6 Chirang 42 47.87 336

7 Darrang 107 181.32 856

8 Dhemaji 146 287.74 1168

9 Dhubri 274 300.17 2192

10 Dibrugarh 161 335.14 1288

11 Dima Hasao 38 69.57 304

12 Goalpara 74 79.94 592

13 Golaghat 113 213.60 904

14 Hailakandi 159 250.09 1272

15 Hojai 76 175.43 608

16 Jorhat 90 162.26 720

17 Kamrup Metropolitan 150 276.73 1200

18 Kamrup 137 257.64 1096

19 Karbi Anglong 82 94.40 656

20 Karimganj 132 247.08 1056

21 Kokrajhar 137 174.88 1096

22 Lakhimpur 114 243.22 912

23 Majuli 31 64.12 248

24 Marigaon 59 111.07 472

25 Nagaon 161 350.88 1288

26 Nalbari 129 205.44 1032

27 Sivsagar 158 418.68 1264

28 Sonitpur 95 185.19 760

29 South Salmara - Mankachar 23 27.45 184

30 Tinsukia 214 372.06 1712
31 West Karbi Anglong 0 0.00 0

32 Udalguri 104 124.12 832

  Total 3855 6659.71 30840


Annexure-IV


(Projects & Employment: in numbers, Margin Money: Rs. In Lakhs)

Sr. No. Karnataka (District-wise)

2021-22

No. of
Projects

M.M
(Rs. In lakhs)

Employment

1 Belgaum 627 1670.48 5016

2 Hassan 130 332.92 1040

3 Dharwad 158 293.70 1264

4 Shimoga 247 770.76 1976

5 Udupi 315 960.50 2520

6 Mysore 161 452.27 1288

7 Bellary 343 620.00 2744

8 Raichur 118 312.23 944

9 Bangalore Rural 101 412.62 808

10 Chitradurga 88 321.07 704

11 Bagalkot 392 836.20 3136

12 Kolar 55 205.12 440

13 Dakshin Kannad 438 1420.10 3504

14 Gulbarga 119 207.76 952

15 Mandya 147 471.88 1176

16 Chikkballapur 91 383.21 728

17 Haveri 257 536.17 2056

18 Bijapur 427 884.18 3416

19 Uttara Kannada 271 694.19 2168

20 Bangalore Urban 0 0.00 0

21 Bidar 112 324.33 896

22 Tumkur 150 419.34 1200

23 Chamarajnagar 80 185.84 640

24 Chikmagalur 114 321.86 912

25 Davangere 115 450.51 920

26 Koppal 90 157.40 720

27 Ramanagara 84 249.76 672

28 Gadag 109 255.17 872

29 Yadagiri 163 224.98 1304

30 Bangalore 301 1268.91 2408

31 Kodagu 74 199.90 592

  Total 5877 15843.36 47016

